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Reason for referral: 
 
Cllr. Ford has called the application to Plans Committee if the officer is minded to approve.  Cllr Ford’s 
reasons are that the proposed development is ‘not in keeping,’ is ‘over development’ and there is 
‘possible overlooking’ with regards to ‘Westbrook.’ 

Relevant History: 
 
Application No. Description Status Closed 

   

1/0314/2016/FUL Demolition of 2 dwellings and 
erection of 6 four storey 
houses. 

REF 15.06.2016 

     

1/0884/2016/FUL Demolition of 2 dwellings and 
erection for 6x 4 storey 
houses arranged in 3 blocks 
of 2 

PER 21.12.2016 

   

1/0464/2020/FUL Extension and alterations to 
dwelling 

NPW 23.06.2020 

   

 
Site Description & Proposal 
 
Site Description 
The application site is situated within ‘Appledore’ and comprises a detached dormer bungalow set 
above Torridge Road, which is characterised by a mixture of dwellings types including two storey 
properties and bungalows.  
 
The existing bungalow 'Ithaca' is elevated above Torridge Road by approximately 4.5 metres and is 
supported by a large retaining rendered wall. Its ridge runs parallel to the road, which is the general 
characteristic of development in this part of Appledore, although the adjacent three storey houses, 
located to the south east of the application building have dual pitched roofs with ridges running at right 
angles to the road. The ridge of these properties are approximately 1.7 metres above the ridge of the 
existing bungalow. 
 
The existing bungalow has access from the road via a flight of steps, with a flower bed and decking to 
the front, which wraps around the western side. Like adjacent properties, the garden at the rear rises 
steeply. A single storey garage is to the front, (north east corner) of the property. 
 
The site is approximately 50 metres from the Appledore Conservation Area. There are several Listed 
Buildings sited to the north east of the application site, but they are separated from view by the 
dwellings immediately fronting Torridge Road on the opposite side of the road. 
 
Proposed Development 
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling 'Ithaca' and 
the erection of a two-storey dwelling. The description states 'resubmission of 1/0464/2020/FUL,' but 
this was an application for 'extensions and alterations' to the existing bungalow, which was withdrawn. 
 
The dwelling would be provided with three bedrooms on the ground floor with open plan lounge, 
dining area and kitchen and the fourth, main bedroom, on the first floor. A balcony would be provided 
on the first floor (north west side), (with timber louvres to screen and a post and wire balustrade), and 
a raised deck at the rear (south west), with 1.8-metre-high privacy screens on each side. New steps 
are proposed to the front and new timber steps (with post and wire balustrades) to a new entrance to 
the dwelling on the north west corner. 
 



The proposed dwelling is of contemporary design with a flat roof, which is approximately 1.5 metres 
below the ridge of the neighbouring property 'High Tides' (south east), and approximately a metre 
below the ridge of 'Westbrook' (north east). Photovoltaic panels are to be added to the roof. 
 
The depth of the replacement dwelling is approximately seven metres, and approximately 13.5 metres 
in overall width, with the front part being 10 metres in width.  
 
External finishing materials would comprise white painted render and timber cladding for the walls, flat 
roof with single ply membrane and metal cladding, timber louvres, PPC Aluminium framed windows 
and glazed doors and a painted timber entrance door. Security lighting is proposed to the front and 
rear of the property. 
 
The proposed dwelling would be accessed via new steps. A two metre high fence ('above ground 
level'), is to be erected along the western boundary, and this does not require planning permission, as 
it is 'Permitted Development' as laid out in Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 
 
In terms of parking provision, the proposal does not change the existing parking arrangements of two 
spaces, (the garage and space for a car remains). The area between the front retaining wall and the 
road provides three parking spaces to serve the adjacent dwellings, and this area is not within the 
application boundary, (shown on plan drawing numbered 1141-04 A). 
 
Foul and surface water drainage would be connected to the main sewerage system. 
 
Consultee representations: 
 
Northam Parish/Town Council:  
It was resolved to recommend that this application be approved. 
 
Conservation Officer:  
No response received.  
 
Devon County Council (Highways):  
The Highway Authority has considered this application and has no objection.  
 
Representations: 
 
Number of neighbours consulted:  8  Number of letters of support:  0 
Number of representations received:  3 Number of neutral representations: 1 
Number of objection letters:  3  

 
Three residents have made representations, with two objections from the same property (the second 
objection is with regards to the revised plans).  
 
There are objections from each property either side of the application site, and one general comment.  
 
The following issues have been raised: - 
 
- Overdevelopment of the site; 
- Proximity to the boundary; 
- Overlooking / invasion of privacy, (balcony to front and first floor decking to the private garden, and 
impact on upper floor west facing window of ‘High Tides’); 
- Not in keeping with the area / scale and size; 
- The two-storey blank wall, (plus 1.8 metre privacy screen) an overbearing impact; 
- Impact on the estuary view; 
- Conflicting comments in respect of the boundary/fence. 
- Concerns about structural retaining wall which protects parking spaces; 



- Impact and timescale of the project - in terms of noise, overlooking and traffic/highways; 
 
Policy Context: 
 
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031:  
NOR (Northam Spatial Vision and Development Strategy); ST03 (Adapting to Climate Change and 
Strengthening Resilience); ST04 (Improving the Quality of Development); ST06 (Spatial Development 
Strategy for Northern Devon's Strategic and Main Centres); ST14 (Enhancing Environmental Assets); 
ST15 (Conserving Heritage Assets); DM01 (Amenity Considerations); DM02 (Environmental 
Protection); DM04 (Design Principles); DM05 (Highways); DM06 (Parking Provision); DM07 (Historic 
Environment); DM08 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity); DM08A (Landscape and Seascape Character).  
 
Government Guidance: 
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework); NPPG (National Planning Practice Guidance); WACA 
(Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981); NERC (Natural Environment & Rural Communities).  
 
Planning Considerations 
 
The main considerations with this application are: 
 
1. The principle of development 
2. Design and appearance 
3. Impact on designated heritage assets 
4. Residential amenity 
5. Access, Parking and Highway 
6. Structural integrity 
7. Ecology 
8. Sewerage and Drainage 
 
1. Principle of development 
The application site is located within the settlement of Appledore which is identified as a 'Main Centre' 
within the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031 (NDTLP) and therefore Policy ST06 is 
relevant. The Spatial Planning Vision is for the settlements of Northam, Westward Ho! and Appledore 
to continue to act as local service centres, providing for a range of community needs and delivering 
housing to meet locally generated needs. In accommodating growth within Appledore, for housing and 
other uses, the historic character of the village will be protected and where possible enhanced by 
development that is sympathetic to its character. 
 
The application site relates to the demolition of an existing residential dwelling and the erection of a 
new dwelling on a site which is located within the development boundary of the settlement and within 
a predominantly residential area. It is near all services and facilities needed to support residential use 
and therefore in accordance with Policies ST06 and NOR, subject to other policy considerations. 
 
A material planning consideration to be noted is the planning permission dated 21st December 2016, 
(planning reference 1/0884/2016/FUL) is still extant, and relates to a larger site, including this site, 
and permitted the demolition of two dwellings and erection for six four storey houses arranged in three 
blocks of two, with balconies facing out in a north easterly direction, (facing the road). The applicant is 
still able to commence these applications, and this must be given due consideration as a "fall back" 
scenario. 
 
2. Design and appearance 
Policies DM04: 'Design Principles' and ST04: 'Improving the Quality of Development' in the Local Plan 
aim to ensure good quality design. 
 
Policy DM04 seeks to guide overall scale, density, massing, height, landscape, layout, materials 
access and appearance of development. The policy requires development to be appropriate and 
sympathetic to its setting in terms of scale, density, massing, height, layout appearance, fenestration, 



materials and relationship to buildings and landscape features in the local neighbourhood. Policy 
ST04 states 'design will be based on a clear process that analyses and responds to the 
characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding area taking full account of the 
principles of design found in DM04.' In addition, Policy DM08A 'Landscape and Seascape Character' 
of the Local Plan states that 'Development should be of an appropriate scale, mass and design that 
recognises and respects landscape character of both designated and undesignated landscapes.' 
 
The NPPF, (specifically Part 12), attaches great importance to the design of the built environment and 
states that developments are sympathetic to local character, including the surrounding built 
environment, and permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions. 
 
There are a mix of dwelling types in the local neighbourhood, from bungalows to two storeys, 
detached and terraced. The roofs are mostly pitched, but with differing gradients, some also hipped 
and some with dormers. There are also flat roofs in the area, including single storey attached and 
detached garages, porches and larger buildings. It is considered that the 'box' style design would not 
be out of keeping with other large detached dwellings in the area. 
 
There is also a vast range of different building materials in the area and window shapes and sizes 
(fenestration) also differ widely. Given that the proposed design is proposing quality materials which 
matches the modern design approach, it is considered that the proposed materials are considered 
acceptable and not out of keeping with the locality.  
 
In terms of scale, the proposed dwelling is approximately four metres further out than the existing 
bungalow, to the rear (south west), 1.1 metres higher, three metres further out at the side (north 
west), and less than one metre further out at the front.  
 
The depth of the proposed replacement dwelling is approximately seven metres, and the width 
approximately 13.5 metres, (although the projecting front part measures approximately 10 metres in 
width). The footprint of the neighbouring property, 'Westbrook' measures approximately 10 metres in 
width, (13 metres with the single storey garage), by 9 metres in depth, and is of a similar scale to that 
of the proposed. The neighbouring property 'High Tides' is 7.7 metres in depth and projects further 
forward than the proposed dwelling. Given the height, style and size of the adjacent properties, the 
proposed replacement is seen as appropriate and sympathetic. 
 
The NPPF, (specifically Paragraph 131), states that 'In determining applications, great weight should 
be given to outstanding or innovative designs which promote high levels of sustainability, or help raise 
the standard of design more generally in an area, so long as they fit with the overall form and layout of 
their surroundings.' It is considered that the replacement dwelling will bring both high levels of 
sustainability and help to raise the standard of design, in comparison to the existing bungalow. 
 
There were initial concerns about the impact on the street scene of the expanse of blank rendered 
wall on the western side, (and with no windows), which was stark. The architect has amended the 
design of the dwelling, and the revised plans pull in the southwest corner, (and the decking does not 
extend into the rear garden as much) and has reduced the north west elevation to 5.3 metres, rather 
than 6.8 metres. The architect has also provided perspectives of the street view to show the 
appearance of the dwelling in the street scene and this has helped to conclude that the proposed 
dwelling is considered visually acceptable. 
 
The proposed design also sets the dwelling back from the road, and along with the subservient 
section on the north west side, it is considered that this will create a development which is considered 
to be appropriate and sympathetic to its setting in terms of scale, massing, appearance and 
relationship to buildings and landscape features in the local neighbourhood. 
 
Conditions are recommended removing 'permitted development' rights in respect of extensions and 
roof additions/alterations and outbuildings in order to safeguard the design and character of the 
development scheme and to avoid unacceptable detriment to visual amenity. 
 



In conclusion, the proposed development is considered to be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area and would be seen in context with the surrounding landscape, 
and accords with Policies DM04: 'Design Principles,' ST04: 'Improving the Quality of Development,' 
and DM08A 'Landscape and Seascape Character' in the Local Plan, and the NPPF. 
 
3. Impact on designated heritage assets 
The proposal involves demolition of a dwelling and the erection of a new dwelling that is 
approximately 45 metres from curtilages of Grade II listed structures. In addition, the site lies in 
proximity to the Conservation Area.  
 
Policy ST15: ‘Conserving Heritage Assets’ of the Local Plan aims to preserve and enhance northern 
Devon's historic environment, and Policy DM07 supports proposals which conserve and enhance 
heritage assets and their settings. 
 
The NPPF, (specifically Part 16), states that 'Local Planning Authorities should identify and assess 
the particular significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a proposal (including by 
development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) taking account of the available evidence and 
any necessary expertise.' 
 
There are existing planning permissions on the current application site, (where similar proposals were 
considered acceptable - 'three storeys above road level, partially clad with weatherboarding and with 
large openings and elements of balconies'), and it was considered that the proposed development 
would cause no harm to the setting of the listed buildings and would have a neutral impact on the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area. No comments have been received from the 
Conservation Officer despite being consulted.  
 
In terms of design the new proposals are clearly contemporary and use modern materials. The use of 
high-quality materials is supported. The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of both Policies 
ST15 and DM07 of the Local Plan and the NPPF. 
 
4. Residential amenity 
In the Local Plan Policy DM01: Amenity Considerations in the emerging plan supports development 
where it would not significantly harm the amenities of any neighbouring occupiers or uses. Policy 
DM04: Design principles has a principle regarding amenity. 
 
The existing property has its primary outlook towards the river, in a north easterly direction with 
dormer windows at first floor level. The proposal would result in its primary outlook in the same 
direction as the existing bungalow. 
 
The proposed balcony to the north easterly elevation would provide views over the estuary and 
oblique views of the neighbouring properties' front gardens/parking areas. As the proposed balcony is 
of a similar height to the existing bungalow's dormer windows, it is considered; on balance, that the 
extent of overlooking would be acceptable due to these factors.  
 
Given the Local Planning Authority has already determined the relationship of the new dwellings with 
the neighbours as part of the extant planning approval, (1/0884/2016/FUL), it seems wholly 
unreasonable to now consider this matter to be such to warrant refusal of planning permission. The 
Local Planning Authority deems the balconies to be acceptable. 
 
There have been objections from both adjacent neighbouring properties.  
 
In terms of the relationship with the proposed dwelling and the neighbouring property to the west 
'Westbrook,' no windows are proposed on the first floor north west elevation. The distance to the 
boundary is approximately 1.3 metres but is approximately four metres from the edge of the attached 
garage, which has no habitable rooms/windows and the main first floor window on this elevation of 
'Westbrook' is obscured and both windows appear to not be main habitable rooms. There is also a 
conservatory here. Given the distance, layout of the buildings and the windows, the north western 
elevation of the proposed is not considered to be overbearing on the neighbouring occupants. 



 
The proposed decking at the rear initially raised concerns about the opportunity for overlooking into 
the private amenity area of 'Westbrook.' However, the plans have been revised to draw the decking 
back, and to propose the erection of a 1.8 metre privacy screen. The two-metre-high fence has been 
added to the plans, although this can be erected using 'Permitted Development rights.' The proposed 
1.8 metre privacy screen overcomes the concerns about direct overlooking from a first floor level, 
although the private amenity area for 'Westbrook' is approximately 15 metres away to the further side 
(west) from the proposed dwelling and this is considered adequate for the occupants of 'Westbrook' to 
have an area of private amenity space. The fence and decking are to the rear of the property and are 
not considered to have an impact on the street scene. There is no planning history for the garden 
room within the garden of 'Westbrook,' although it may be immune from enforcement. 
 
Due to the nature of the sloping rear gardens, the location provides the opportunity for overlooking 
across the gardens, and the occupants of all residential properties are to some extent overlooking 
each other. The ‘garden room’ currently within the garden of 'Westbrook,' allows overlooking. The 
level of overlooking cannot be wholly prevented by a two-metre-high fence. It is advised that the 
residents to agree on a suitable 'visually appealing' boundary treatment. 
 
This existing arrangement, coupled with the urban location of the site and the minimal degree of 
overlooking that will be enabled by the proposed development, leads to the conclusion that the 
development would not result in significant harm to the amenities of the occupiers of the surrounding 
properties by reason of overlooking. 
 
In terms of the impact on views, from the proposed north western elevation, 1.8 metre privacy screen 
and/or fence, there is no 'right to a view,' and this cannot be protected by planning law. It is 
considered that the privacy screen and north west elevation will not have a detrimental impact on the 
street scene, (as in section above). As stated above, a two-metre-high fence can be erected on a 
boundary such as this without planning permission. The ownership of the fence is a civil matter and 
not a subject for consideration in this planning application. 
 
In terms of the impact on the neighbouring property 'High Tides' to the south east, side windows are 
proposed on the south east elevation of the replacement dwelling. Following a site visit to the rear 
garden of 'High Tides' the plans have been revised to show the first-floor window as obscured. A 
privacy screen has also been added on the timber decking. There are no windows proposed on the 
elevation facing the side elevation of 'High Tides' and the front of the proposed dwelling does not 
obscure or allow overlooking into the first-floor side window of 'High Tides.' 
 
The impacts of the proposed development are not considered to be significantly detrimental to visual 
or residential amenity and would be suitably designed for the intended purposes. The scale and 
location of the proposed development are such that there would be no significant adverse impact on 
the amenities of occupiers of nearby dwellings in terms of visual intrusion, overlooking, loss of 
privacy, dominance, overshadowing, loss of daylight or sunlight.  
 
A condition is recommended removing permitted development, which will ensure that no new 
openings are installed or inserted into the side elevations of the new dwelling without the prior 
permission of the Local Planning Authority in order to safeguard residential amenity. 
 
In terms of private amenity space for the application property, it is acknowledged that the raised level 
at first floor will allow easier access into the garden, and the privacy screen will protect the occupant’s 
privacy. Being within a 'Main Centre,' the future occupants of the property will have easy access to the 
extensive facilities of Appledore and the surrounding area, so it is considered that the property does 
not need a particularly large garden. 
 
The proposal would not impact on residential amenity and would accord with Policies DM01 and 
DM04 of the Local Plan. 
 
5. Access, Parking and Highway issues 



Policy DM05: 'Highways' in the Local Plan requires development to have safe and well-designed 
vehicular access and egress, adequate parking and layouts which consider the needs and 
accessibility of all highway users including cyclists and pedestrians, and all development shall protect 
and enhance existing public rights of way, footways, cycleways and bridleways and facilitate 
improvements to existing or provide new connections to these routes where practical to do so. Policy 
DM06: 'Parking Provision,' states that proposals will be expected to provide an appropriate scale and 
range of parking provision to meet anticipated needs. 
 
Paragraph 109 of the NPPF advises that development should only be prevented or refused on 
highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or where the residual 
cumulative impacts of development are severe. 
 
There are no changes to the existing access and/or parking. 
 
Devon County Council Highways have no objections. 
 
Concerns have been raised regarding the disturbance and possible noise and/or traffic impacts from 
construction. Unfortunately, building works do cause disturbance and change but it is normally short 
lived and acceptable. A condition has been applied to ensure that the existing residential amenity is 
not adversely affected by construction works (including deliveries). 
 
The proposal therefore accords with Policies DM05 and DM06 of the Local Plan and the NPPF. 
 
6. Structural Integrity 
Building Regulation approval would be required for the new dwelling, which would ensure the 
proposal is constructed safely and would not impact on adjacent properties. Any developer also has a 
duty of care during the construction period. The proposal does not involve significant excavation 
and/or a new retaining wall at the front and therefore it is considered there will be no detrimental 
impact on parking spaces at road level. 
 
7. Ecology 
Local Planning Authorities have a statutory duty to ensure that the impact of development on wildlife 
is fully considered during the determination of a planning application under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, The 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (Habitats Regulations 2010). This is further 
reinforced within the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan through policies DM08 and ST14. 
 
The proposal does trigger the need for a wildlife report, and a 'Protected Species Survey' (June 2020) 
by Richard Green ecology, has been submitted with the planning application. The results were that 
'No bats or signs of bats were found' and 'There were no obvious access points into the roof of the 
buildings; roof tiles and lead work' and 'No signs of nesting birds were found in or around the building.'  
 
The report recommends 'integrated bat roosting provision, e.g. Build-in Woodstone Bat Box (or 
similar), be provided' and 'integrated bird nesting provision, e.g. swift bricks.' Such features would 
enhance the potential ecological value of the site,' which would accord with Policy DM08 which aims 
to enhance biodiversity where possible. Conditions will be attached to ensure that this is followed. 
 
It is considered that, as there are no signs of wildlife or potential access, it is unlikely that any 
protected species will be harmed by the development or any habitat lost. As such, considering Natural 
England standing advice on protected species, no further survey work or mitigation strategies are 
necessary. Informatives relating to bats and nesting birds will be included on the decision notice. 
 
The proposal therefore accords with Policies DM08 and ST14 of the Local Plan. 
 
8. Sewerage and Drainage 
The site is not within a Critical Drainage Area.  
 



The surface water and foul water will be disposed of through the main sewer. Therefore, no further 
surface water will be directed to the existing street surface water drain or soakaway, which could 
cause further problems for the neighbours. 
 
The proposal would therefore accord with Policy ST03 and DM02 of the Local Plan. 
 
Conclusion 
It is concluded that the principle of development is acceptable for the reasons stated above. The 
development would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the area, and or be out of 
keeping with surrounding dwellings, and the proposal would introduce a development that would be 
not be harmful to the current and future occupiers. There are no highway, parking / access issues. 
There is no harm on protected species and/or drainage issues, and the proposed development 
therefore accords with policies ST06, NOR, DM04, ST04, DM08A, ST15, DM07, DM01, DM05, DM06, 
ST03, DM02, DM08 and ST14 of the Local Plan and the NPPF. For the reasons given the 
recommendation for this application is for it to be approved with the conditions below. 
 
Human rights 
 
Consideration has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Conclusion 
 
It is therefore considered that subject to the compliance with the attached conditions and taking into 
account all other material planning considerations, including the development plan the proposal would 
be acceptable.  
 
Recommendation 
 
GRANT subject to the following conditions: - 
 
 1         The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. 
   
 Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the time requirements of 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 2         The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed in the Plans Schedule. 
                       
           Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 3         Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no development of the types described in Schedule 2, Part 1 other than 
that hereby permitted, shall be carried out without the further grant of planning permission. 

                       
           Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over development which 

could materially harm the character and visual amenities of the development and locality and 
to safeguard residential amenity. 

 
 4         The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out, (including the delivery of 

construction materials), during Monday to Friday between the hours of 07:00 to 19:00 and 
Saturday between the hours of 08:00 to 13:00 with no works, (or the delivery of construction 
materials) being carried out on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 



 5         Within a period of six months from the commencement of development, one bird and one bat 
box shall be installed on the site, at least 2.5 metres high and away from strong light and 
disturbance. One installed, the bird and bat boxes shall thereafter be retained as such. 

                       
           Reason: To ensure net gains in biodiversity in accordance with policies DM08 and ST14 of the 

NDTLP. 
 
 6         Prior to occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the first floor window on the south 

eastern elevation, shown on the approved plan, (drawing numbered 1141 - 31 K), shall be 
obscure glazed using a minimum of Pilkington level 3 obscure glazing or equivalent, and shall 
be retained as such thereafter. 

            
           Reason: To ensure that private amenity is retained for the adjacent neighbouring property, in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the adopted North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-
2031. 

 
 7         Prior to occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the privacy screens, shown on the 

approved plan, (drawing numbered 1141 - 31 K), shall be erected and shall be retained as 
such thereafter. 

            
           Reason: To ensure that private amenity is retained for the adjacent neighbouring properties, in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the adopted North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-
2031. 

 
Plans Schedule 
 
Reference Received 

  

1141-01-A  03.07.2020 
     

1141-05-H  18.09.2020 
   

1141-11-H  18.09.2020 
   

1141-10-H  18.09.2020 
     

1141-30-K  30.09.2020 
   

1141-31-K  30.09.2020 
        

 
Informatives 
 
01. BATS 
 If any bats or evidence of bats are found before or during building work, you must immediately 

stop all work and contact English Nature for further advice. This is a legal requirement under 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and further protection is given by 
Regulation 39(1) of the Conservation (Natural Habitats &c.) Regulations 1994. This applies to 
whoever carries out the work. All contractors on site should be made aware of this 
requirement and given the relevant contact number for Natural England, which can be 
obtained from the Bat Conservation Trust. 

 
02. BIRDS  
 It is an offence under Part 1 Section 1 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) 

to intentionally take, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird while it is in use or being built. 
It is also an offence under Part 1 Section 1 of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981, as 
amended by the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, to intentionally or recklessly disturb 
the active nests of certain rare birds (those on Schedule 1). It is strongly recommended that 
the tree or trees on which consent for work has been given is/are checked for nesting birds 
prior to work beginning. It is important to include checks on tree holes or decay hollows as 
some birds (eg, woodpeckers) nest in tree cavities. Trees heavily infested with Ivy can also 
provide possible nest sites. Hedges and scrub are commonly used for nesting sites by birds 
and therefore it is recommended that, where inspection of trees is obscured by such 



vegetation or where such vegetation would be directly affected by the proposed work on trees 
(ie, removed for access to the trees), work is scheduled for outside the nesting season (which 
for most species is March to August inclusive). For further advice, please contact the RSPB 
South West England office on 01392 432691. 

 
Statement of Engagement 
 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in dealing with 
this application, the Council has worked with the applicant in the following positive and proactive 
manner. In this instance there was a need for further engagement due to the potential impact on 
neighbouring properties and the architect has resolved these concerns by revising the plans. In such 
ways the Council has demonstrated a positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to problems 
arising in relation to the planning application. 
 


